

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-69

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD THE BID AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH DELLINGER EXCAVATING INCORPORATED FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS RELATED TO THE ERI-6-16.73 FABENS PARK MICHIGAN LEFT PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THREE HUNDRED FORTY ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FORTY AND 78/100 DOLLARS (\$341,340.78)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the City having advertised for bids in connection with the Fabens Park Michigan Left Project (ERI-6-16.73), this Council finds Dellinger Excavating Inc., 3691 Horn Road, Monroeville, OH 44847 to be the lowest and best bidder for such work. Therefore, the City Manager shall be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to award the base bid and enter into an agreement with the said Dellinger Excavating Incorporated for undertaking the work called for in the Fabens Park Michigan Left bid package, in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Forty One Thousand Three Hundred Forty and 78/100 dollars (\$341,340.78), which agreement shall be in substantially in the form of the Fabens Park Michigan Left Project Contract on file in the office of the Clerk of Council.

SECTION 2. That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of its Committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including O.R.C. §121.22.

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after its adoption.


Brad Hartung, Mayor

ATTEST: 
Clerk of Council

ADOPTED: AUG 23 2016

ERI-6-16.73 OFFICIAL BID FORM					Dellinger Excavating Inc.				Ropper Construction Inc.			
REF. NO.	ODOT ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	TOTAL QTY	UNIT	LABOR UNIT PRICE	MATL UNIT PRICE	TOTAL UNIT PRICE	BID ITEM TOTAL	LABOR UNIT PRICE	MATL UNIT PRICE	TOTAL UNIT PRICE	BID ITEM TOTAL
ROADWAY												
1	201	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$ 10.00	\$ -	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00	\$ -	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00
2	202	PAVEMENT REMOVED	1529	SY	\$ 8.00	\$ -	\$ 8.00	\$12,232.00	\$ 14.00	\$ -	\$ 14.00	\$19,408.00
3	202	PAVEMENT REMOVED, ASPHALT	1529	SY	\$ 8.00	\$ -	\$ 8.00	\$12,232.00	\$ 3.00	\$ -	\$ 3.00	\$4,587.00
4	202	CONCRETE BASE REMOVED	621	CY	\$ 7.00	\$ -	\$ 7.00	\$4,347.00	\$ 12.00	\$ -	\$ 12.00	\$7,452.00
5	203	EXCAVATION	548	CY	\$ 8.00	\$ -	\$ 8.00	\$4,384.00	\$ 12.00	\$ -	\$ 12.00	\$6,576.00
6	204	EMBANKMENT	2945	SY	\$ 1.00	\$ -	\$ 1.00	\$2,945.00	\$ 1.30	\$ -	\$ 1.30	\$3,828.50
7	204	SUBGRADE COMPACTION	1	HOUR	\$ 10.00	\$ -	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 60.00	\$ -	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00
8	204	PROOF ROLLING	304	SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 25.00	\$6,850.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 26.00	\$7,914.00
9	SPECIAL	PAVEMENT OVERLAY FABRIC COMPOSITE	2	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ -	\$ 100.00	\$200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ -	\$ 200.00	\$400.00
EROSION CONTROL												
100	659	SOIL ANALYSIS TEST	2	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ -	\$ 100.00	\$200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ -	\$ 200.00	\$400.00
101	659	TOPSOIL	412	CY	\$ 3.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 10.00	\$4,120.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 45.00	\$18,585.00
102	659	SEEDING & MULCHING	2855	SY	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$5,710.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.75	\$4,687.25
103	659	REPAIR SEEDING & MULCHING	133	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00	\$1,330.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 5.00	\$665.00
104	659	INTERSEEDING	133	SY	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00	\$1,330.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.00	\$532.00
105	659	COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER	0.61	TON	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00	\$60.61	\$ 250.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 650.00	\$388.50
106	659	LINE	0.57	ACRE	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00	\$56.57	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$171.00
107	659	WATER	17	MGAL	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00	\$17.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 40.00	\$680.00
108	660	SODDING STAKED	85	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4.00	\$3,400.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 23.00	\$1,955.00
109	670	SLOPE EROSION PROTECTION	677	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6.00	\$4,062.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 2.50	\$1,687.50
110	632	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	1	LS	\$ 3,500.00	\$ -	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00
111	632	EROSION CONTROL	10817	EACH	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1.00	\$10,817.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1.00	\$10,817.00
DRAINAGE												
200	602	CONCRETE MASONRY	0.54	CY	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$108.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$690.00
201	605	4" SHALLOW PIPE UNDERDRAINS (10' DEPTH)	565	FT	\$ 15.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 19.00	\$10,735.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 6.50	\$3,672.50
202	605	4" UNCLASSIFIED PIPE UNDERDRAINS (10' MAXIMUM DEPTH)	345	FT	\$ 14.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 18.00	\$6,210.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 6.50	\$2,242.50
203	605	4" BASE PIPE UNDERDRAINS (10' DEPTH)	248	FT	\$ 14.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 18.00	\$4,464.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8.00	\$1,688.00
204	611	4" CONDUIT, TYPE F FOR UNDERDRAIN OUTLET	60	FT	\$ 14.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 18.00	\$1,080.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 9.00	\$540.00
205	611	6" CONDUIT, TYPE F	200	FT	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$600.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 10.00	\$1,800.00
206	611	12" CONDUIT, TYPE A	70	FT	\$ 80.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 55.00	\$3,850.00
207	611	PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE OUTLET	3	EACH	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 100.00	\$300.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 500.00	\$1,500.00
PAVEMENT												
300	254	PAVEMENT PLANNING, ASPHALT CONCRETE	237	SY	\$ 16.00	\$ -	\$ 16.00	\$3,792.00	\$ 20.00	\$ -	\$ 20.00	\$4,740.00
301	301	ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22, AS PER PLAN	642	CY	\$ 58.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 116.00	\$75,756.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 126.00	\$80,802.00
302	304	AGGREGATE BASE	491	CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 30.00	\$14,730.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 21.50	\$ 43.50	\$21,358.50
303	407	TACK COAT FOR INTERMEDIATE COURSE	123	MGAL	\$ 1.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 3.00	\$369.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00	\$248.00
304	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448, PG 64-22)	167	CY	\$ 83.50	\$ 83.50	\$ 167.00	\$17,700.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 215.00	\$22,025.00
305	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448)	150	CY	\$ 75.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 150.00	\$22,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 180.00	\$27,000.00
306	609	6" CONCRETE TRAFFIC ISLAND	25	SY	\$ 80.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 160.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 128.00	\$3,200.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL												
700	630	GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST	478	FT	\$ 5.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 8.00	\$3,824.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7.00	\$3,348.00
701	630	SIGN, FLAT SHEET	206	SF	\$ 6.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 13.00	\$2,678.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 16.00	\$4,736.00
702	630	REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND STORAGE	4	EACH	\$ 15.00	\$ -	\$ 15.00	\$60.00	\$ 25.00	\$ -	\$ 25.00	\$100.00
703	630	REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED POST SUPPORT AND DISPOSAL	4	EACH	\$ 10.00	\$ -	\$ 10.00	\$40.00	\$ 30.00	\$ -	\$ 30.00	\$120.00
704	644	EDGE LINE, 4"	1.02	MILE	\$ 4,362.50	\$ 4,362.50	\$ 8,725.00	\$8,725.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00
705	644	LANE LINE, 4"	0.85	MILE	\$ 1,005.00	\$ 1,005.00	\$ 2,010.00	\$2,010.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$2,100.00
706	644	CHANNELIZING LINE, 6"	948	FT	\$ 1.35	\$ 2.00	\$ 3.35	\$3,175.60	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 1.55	\$1,468.40
707	644	STOP LINE	40	FT	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$400.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 6.25	\$250.00
708	644	TRANSVERSE DIAGONAL LINE	83	FT	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10.00	\$830.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 6.25	\$518.75
709	644	LANE ARROW	14	EACH	\$ 45.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 85.00	\$1,190.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 90.00	\$1,260.00
MAINTENANCE ON TRAFFIC												
750	614	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITH PATROL CAR FOR ASSISTANCE	10	HOUR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00
754	614	WORK ZONE EDGE LINE, CLASS III, 642 PAINT	1.56	MILE	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$3,960.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$4,000.00
755	616	WATER	3	MGAL	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1.00	\$3.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 60.00	\$180.00
MAINTENANCE												
800	614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 7,117.00	\$ 27,117.00	\$27,117.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$30,000.00
801	623	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,080.00	\$8,080.00
802	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 18,000.00	\$ -	\$ 18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$9,000.00
803	SPECIAL	PROJECT BONDING	1	LS	\$ -	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ -	\$ 2,800.00	\$2,800.00
804	SPECIAL	NOT PERMIT	1	LS	\$ 400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ -	\$ 350.00	\$350.00
CONTINGENCY (FOR UNPAID AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER)												
900	203	EMBANKMENT	500	CY	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 8.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ -	\$ 12.00	\$6,000.00
901	204	EXCAVATION OF SUBGRADE	500	CY	\$ 7.00	\$ -	\$ 7.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 12.00	\$ -	\$ 12.00	\$6,000.00
902	204	PROOF ROLLING, AS PER PLAN	1	HOUR	\$ 10.00	\$ -	\$ 10.00	\$10.00	\$ 60.00	\$ -	\$ 60.00	\$60.00
903	SPECIAL	AS-BUILT PLANS	1	LS	\$ 10.00	\$ -	\$ 10.00	\$10.00	\$ 200.00	\$ -	\$ 200.00	\$200.00
BASE BID TOTAL =								\$341,340.78	BASE BID TOTAL =			
BID ALTERNATE CONCRETE BASE OPTION												
REF. NO.	ODOT ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	TOTAL QTY	UNIT	LABOR UNIT PRICE	MATL UNIT PRICE	TOTAL UNIT PRICE	BID ITEM TOTAL	LABOR UNIT PRICE	MATL UNIT PRICE	TOTAL UNIT PRICE	BID ITEM TOTAL
1301	305	6" CONCRETE BASE, CLASS OCL, AS PER PLAN	2880	SY	\$ 20.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 45.00	\$129,600.00	\$ 20	\$ 20.00	\$ 40.00	\$115,200.00
BID ALTERNATE TOTAL =								\$130,605.00	BID ALTERNATE TOTAL =			